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LOCAL EMERGENCY MANAGERS 
REVISED: September 15, 2008 

 
BAKER
 
Baker County Emergency Management
Baker County Courthouse 
1995 3rd Street, Room 160 
Baker City, OR  97814 
 
Mark Bennett, Director 
Office Phone: (541) 523-8200 
Office Fax: (541) 523-8201 
Cell:  (541) 519-8421 
24/Emerg. (541) 523-6415 
E-mail:  mbennett@bakercounty.org
 
BENTON
 
Benton County Emergency Management
180 NW 5th St  
Corvallis, OR  97330 
 
Mary King, Emergency Program Manager 
Office Phone: (541) 766-6111 
Office Fax: (541) 766-6052 
E-mail:  mary.king@co.benton.or.us
 
Peggy Peirson, Emergency Services Coordinator 
Office Phone (541) 766-6864 
Office Fax (541) 766-6052 
E-mail:  peggy.peirson@co.benton.or.us
 
Diana Simpson (Sheriff), Director 
Office Phone: (541) 766-6858 
Office Fax: (541) 766-6011 
E-mail:  diana.simpson@co.benton.or.us
 
CLACKAMAS
 
Clackamas County Dept. of Emergency Management
2200 Kaen Rd. 
Oregon City, OR  97045 
 
Dana Robinson, Director  
Office Phone: (503) 655-8371 
Office Fax: (503) 655-8531 
E-mail:  danar@co.clackamas.or.us
 
Nancy Bush, Assistant Director 
Office Phone: (503) 655-8665 
Office Fax: (503) 655-8531 
E-mail:  nbush@co.clackamas.or.us
 
Terri Poet, Emergency Operations Coordinator 
Office Phone: (503) 655-8838 
Office Fax: (503) 655-8531 
E-mail:  terripoe@co.clackamas.or.us
 
 

Jay Wilson, Hazard Mitigation Coordinator 
Office Phone: (503) 723-4848 
Office Fax: (503) 655-8531 
E-mail:  jaywilson@co.clackamas.or.us 
 
CLATSOP
 
Clatsop County Emergency Management 
P O Box 658 
Astoria, OR  97103 
 
Tom Bergin (Sheriff), Director 
Office Phone: (503) 325-8635 
Office Fax: (503) 325-8675 
E-mail:  tbergin@co.clatsop.or.us
 
Gene Strong, Emergency Services Coordinator 
Office Phone: (503) 325-8635 
Office Fax: (503) 325-8675 
E-mail:  gstrong@co.clatsop.or.us
 
COLUMBIA
 
Columbia County Department of Emergency 
Management
230 Strand St. 
St. Helens, OR  97051 
 
Vicki Harguth, Director 
Office Phone: (503) 366-3905 
Office Fax: (503) 397-7248 
E-mail:  hargutv@co.columbia.or.us
 
Grace Clark, Emergency Mgmt. Coord. 
Office Phone: (503) 366-3931 
Office Fax: (503) 397-7248 
E-mail:  clarkg@co.columbia.or.us
 
COOS 
 
Coos County Emergency Management
Courthouse - Second & Baxter 
Coquille, OR  97423-1897 
 
Glenda Hales, Program Manager 
Office Phone: (541) 396-3121 x398 
Direct Line: (541) 756-8213 
Cell:  (541) 404-5385 
Office Fax: (541) 396-5932 
E-mail:  ghales@co.coos.or.us
 
 
Andy Jackson, Sheriff, Director 
Office Phone: (541) 396-3121x255 
Office Fax: (541) 396-5932 
E-mail:  coosso@co.coos.or.us
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Coquille Indian Tribe 
3050 Tremont St 
PO Box 783 
North Bend, OR 97459 
Email:  cit@coquilletribe.org
 
Jack Lenox, Emergency Mgmt. Coord. 
Office Phone: (541) 756-0904 
Office Fax: (541) 756-0847 
Email:  jacklenox@coquilletribe.org
 
Scott Lafevre, Chief of Police 
2602 Mexeye Loop 
Coos Bay, OR 97420 
Office Phone: (541) 888-0189 
Office Fax: (541) 888-2239 
 
CROOK 
 
Crook County Emergency Management 
308 NE 2nd Street  
Prineville, OR  97754 
 
Deputy Brandon Smith, Emerg. Svcs. Mgr. 
Office Phone: (541) 416-3969 
Office Fax: (541) 416-0353 
E-mail:  ccso.bsmith@psnet.us
 
Sgt. Russ Wright, Assistant Coordinator 
Office Phone: (541) 416-3880 
Office Fax: (541) 416-0353 
E-mail:  ccso.sgtwright@psnet.us
 
Rodd Clark (Sheriff), Director 
Office Phone: (541) 447-6398 
Office Fax: (541) 416-0353 
E-mail:  ccso.sheriffclark@psnet.us
 
CURRY 
 
Curry County Commissioners 
P.O. Box 746 
Gold Beach, OR  97444 
 
Georgia Nowlin, Chair  
Office Phone: (541) 247-3296 
Office Cell: (541) 661-4570 
Office Fax: (541) 247-2705 
E-mail:  nowling@co.curry.or.us
 
City of Port Orford Emergency Management 
P.O. Box 310 
Port Orford, OR 97465 
 
Michael Murphy, Emergency Manager 
Office Phone: (541) 332-3681 
Office Fax: (541) 332-3830 
E-mail:  mmurphy@portorford.org
 
 
 
 

DESCHUTES 
 
Deschutes County Emergency Services 
63333 W Hwy 20 
Bend, OR  97701 
 
Don Webber, Emergency Manager 
Office Phone: (541) 617-3303 
Office Fax: (541) 617-3304 
E-mail:  Don_Webber@deschutes.org  
 
Sheriff Larry Blanton, Director 
Office Phone: (541) 388-6655 
Office Fax: (541) 389-4454 
E-mail:  trischc@deschutes.org
 
DOUGLAS
 
Douglas County Emergency Management
1036 SE Douglas Street 
Roseburg, OR  97470 
 
Wayne A. Stinson, Emergency Manager 
Office Phone: (541) 440-4448 
Office Fax: (541) 440-4470 
E-mail:  wastinso@co.douglas.or.us
 
Chris Brown (Sheriff), Director 
Office Phone: (541) 440-4455 
Office Fax: (541) 440-4470 
E-mail:  none 
 
Luann Urban, Program Assistant 
Office Phone: (541) 464-6412 
Office Fax: (541) 957-8140 
Cell Phone: (541) 643-5727 
E-mail:  llurban@co.douglas.or.us
 
GILLIAM
 
Gilliam County Emergency Services
221 S. Oregon Street 
Condon, OR  97823 
 
Christina Fitzsimmons, Coordinator 
Office Phone: (541) 384-2851 
Office Fax: (541) 384-2878 
E-mail:  chris.fitz@co.gilliam.or.us
 
Sheriff Gary Bettencourt, Director 
Office Phone: (541) 384-2851 
Office Fax: (541) 384-2878 
E-mail:  none 
 
GRANT
 
Grant County 
201 S. Humbolt 
Canyon City, OR  97820 
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Vacant, Coordinator 
Judge Mark Webb, Contact 
Office Phone: (541) 575-0059 
Office Fax: (541) 575-0065 
E-mail:  webbm@grantcounty-or.gov 
 
 
HARNEY
 
Harney County Emergency Services
485 N. Court Street 
Burns, OR  97720 
 
Vacant, Coordinator 
Judge Steve Grasty, Contact 
E-mail: sgrasty@orednet.org   
 
David Glerup (Sheriff), Director 
Office Phone: (541) 573-6156 
Office Fax: (541) 573-8383 
E-mail:  hcsheriff@oregontrail.net
 
HOOD RIVER
 
Hood River County Emergency Management
309 State Street 
Hood River, OR  97031-2093 
 
Karl Tesch, Director 
Office Phone: (541) 386-1213 
Office Fax: (541) 386-3141 
Cell Phone: (541) 490-4949 
E-mail:  ktesch@sheriff.co.hood-river.or.us
 
JACKSON
 
Jackson County Emergency Management
10 S. Oakdale, Room 214 
Medford, OR  97501 
 
Michael Curry, Program Manager 
Office Phone: (541) 774-6821 
Office Fax: (541) 774-6455 
E-mail:  currymc@jacksoncounty.org
 
JEFFERSON 
 
Jefferson County Emergency Services 
Jefferson County Law Enforcement Center 
675 NW Cherry Ln. 
Madras, OR 97741 
 
Randy Gordon, Coordinator 
Office Phone: (541) 325-5001 x4345  
Office Fax:  (541) 475-3847  
E-mail:   randy.gordon@co.jefferson.or.us 
 
April Stream (Sgt.) 
Office Phone: (541) 475-2201 
Office Fax:  (541) 475-9687 
E-mail:   april.stream@co.jefferson.or.us
 

Sheriff Jack Jones, Emergency Management Director 
Office Phone: (541) 475-6520 
Office Fax: (541) 475-3847 
E-mail:  jack.jones@co.jefferson.or.us
 
JOSEPHINE
 
Josephine County Emergency Services
500 NW 6th Street 
Grants Pass, OR  97526 
 
Sara Rubrecht, Emergency Mgr./SAR Coordinator 
Office Phone: (541) 474-5301 
Office Fax: (541) 474-5302 
E-mail:  srubrecht@co.josephine.or.us
 
Gil Gilbertson (Sheriff),  
Office Phone: (541) 474-5120 
Office Fax: (541) 474-5114 
E-mail:  ggilbertson@co.josephine.or.us
 
KLAMATH
 
Klamath County Emergency Management Agency
3300 Vandenburg Rd 
Klamath Falls, OR  97603 
 
Bill Thompson, Emergency Manager 
Office Phone: (541) 883-5130 x215 
Office Fax: (541) 883-4271 
E-mail:  bthompso@co.klamath.or.us
 
George Buckingham, Deputy Emergency Mgr. 
Office Phone: (541) 883-5130 x215 
Office Fax: (541) 883-4271 
E-mail:  gbuckingham@co.klamath.or.us
 
LAKE
Lake County Emergency Services
513 Center Street 
Lakeview, OR  97630 
 
Vacant, Coordinator 
Office Phone: (541)  
Office Fax: (541) 
 E-mail:   
 
Phil McDonald (Sheriff), Director 
Office Phone: (541) 947-6027 
Office Fax: (541) 947-6029 
E-mail:  pamcdonald@co.lake.or.us
 
LANE
 
Lane County Emergency Management
125 E. 8th Ave 
Eugene, OR  97401 
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Linda L. Cook, Emergency Manager 
Office Phone: (541) 682-6744 
Office Fax: (541) 682-3309 
E-mail:  linda.cook@co.lane.or.us
 
Vacant, Coordinator 
Office Phone: (541) 682-7406 
Office Fax: (541) 682-3309 
E-mail:   
 
Russel E. Burger (Sheriff), Director 
Office Phone: (541) 682-4434 
Office Fax: (541) 682-4522 
E-mail:  sheriffsoffice@co.lane.or.us
 
 
LINCOLN
 
Lincoln County Emergency Services
225 West Olive St. 
Newport, OR  97365 
 
Jim Hawley, Director 
Office Phone: (541) 265-4199 
Office Fax: (541) 265-4197 
E-mail:  jhawley@co.lincoln.or.us
 
Mary Metcalf, Coordinator 
Office Phone: (541) 265-4198 
Office Fax: (541) 265-4197 
E-mail:  mmetcalf@co.lincoln.or.us
 
LINN
 
Linn County Emergency Management 
1115 Jackson St SE 
Albany, OR  97322 
 
James Howell, Coordinator 
Office Phone: (541) 967-3954 
Cell Phone: (541) 409-6241 
Office Fax: (541) 967-8169 
E-mail:  jhowell@le.linn.or.us
 
Tim Mueller (Sheriff), Program Manager 
Office Phone: (541) 967-3950 
Office Fax: (541) 967-8169 
E-mail:  tmueller@le.linn.or.us
 
MALHEUR
 
Malheur County Emergency Services
151 AB@ Street West 
Vale, OR  97918 
Web Page malheurco.org 
 
Lt. Rob Hunsucker, Emer. Svcs. Commander 
Office Phone: (541) 473-5120 
Office Fax: (541) 473-5504 
Dispatch: (541) 473-5125 
E-mail:  rhunsucker@malheurco.org
 

Andrew P. Bentz (Sheriff) Director 
Office Phone: (541) 473-5126 
Office Fax: (541) 473-5136 
Dispatch: (541) 473-5125 
E-mail:  abentz@malheurco.org
 
MARION
 
Marion County Emergency Management
5155 Silverton Road NE 
Salem, OR  97305 
 
John Vanderzanden, Emergency/Safety Manager 
Office Phone: (503) 365-3133 
Office Fax: (503) 589-0943 
Cell Phone: (503) 991-6926 
E-mail:  jvanderzanden@co.marion.or.us
 
Krista Rowland, Program Assistant 
Office Phone: (503) 588-5108 
Office Fax: (503) 589-0943 
Cell Phone: 503-932-3947 
E-mail:  krowland@co.marion.or.us
 
Jim Sears, Director 
Office Phone: (503) 588-5036 
Office Fax: (503) 589-0943 
E-mail:  jsears@co.marion.or.us
 
MORROW
 
Morrow County Emergency Management  
P O Box 622 
Heppner, OR  97836 
 
Casey Beard, Director 
Office Phone: (541) 676-5161 
Office Fax: (541) 676-9454 
E-mail:  casey@csepp.org
 
MULTNOMAH
 
Multnomah County Emergency Management
501 SE Hawthorne Blvd., Suite 300 
Portland, OR  97214 
(503) 988-6700  
 
David Houghton, Interim Director 
Office Phone:    (503) 988-3674 x22529 
Office Fax: (503) 988-3676 
E-mail: david.b.houghton@co.multnomah.or.us
 
CITY OF GRESHAM
 
Gresham Emergency Management
1333 NW Eastman Parkway 
Gresham, OR  97030 
 
Cathy Harrington, Community Svcs. Manager 
Office Phone: (503) 618-2482 
Office Fax: (503) 618-2198 
E-mail:  cathy.harrington@ci.gresham.or.us
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Todd Felix, Emergency Management Coordinator 
Office Phone: (503) 618-2432 
Office Fax: (503) 618-2198 
E-mail:  todd.felix@ci.gresham.or.us
 
CITY OF PORTLAND 
 
Portland Emergency Management
1001 SW 5th Ave., Suite 650 
Portland, OR  97204 
Office Fax:  (503) 823-3903 
 
Carmen Merlo, Director 
Office Phone: (503) 823-2691 
E-mail:  carmen.merlo@ci.portland.or.us
 
VACANT, Emerg. Operations Mgr. 
Office Phone:   (503) 823-7269 
E-mail:   
 
Patty Hopkins, Program Mgr./Ex and Train. 
Office Phone: (503) 823-3738 
E-mail:   phopkins@ci.portland.or.us
 
Patty Rueter, Program Mgr./Plan and Mitigation 
Office Phone: (503) 823-3809 
E-mail:   prueter@ci.portland.or.us
 
Keith Berkery, Community Emergency Svcs. Mgr. 
Office Phone: (503) 823-4614 
E-mail:  keith.berkery@ci.portland.or.us
 
 
POLK
 
Polk County Emergency Management
850 Main Street 
Dallas, OR  97338-3185 
 
Dean Bender, Manager 
Office Phone: (503) 831-3495 
Office Fax: (503) 623-2060 
E-mail:  bender.dean@co.polk.or.us
 
Robert Wolfe (Sheriff), Director 
Office Phone: (503) 623-9251 
Office Fax: (503) 623-2060 
E-mail:  wolfe.robert@co.polk.or.us
 
SHERMAN
 
Sherman County Emergency Services
PO Box 139 
Moro, OR  97039 
 
Shawn Payne, Director 
Office Phone: (541) 565-3100 
Office Fax: (541) 565-3024 
E-mail:  emergencyserv@embarqmail.com
 
 
 

Gary Thompson, Judge 
Office Phone: (541) 565-3416 
Office Fax: (541) 565-3312 
E-mail:  lgarlin2@aol.com
 
TILLAMOOK
 
Tillamook County Emergency Management
5995 Long Prairie Road 
Tillamook, OR  97141 
 
Gordon McCraw, Director 
Office Phone: (503) 842-3412 
Office Fax: (503) 815-3195 
E-mail:  gmccraw@co.tillamook.or.us
 
UMATILLA
 
Umatilla County Emergency Management
4700 NW Pioneer Place 
Pendleton, OR  97801 
Office Phone: (541) 966-3700 
Office Fax: (541) 966-3760 
Duty Phone: (541) 966-3773 
Co. Dispatch: (541) 966-3651 
 
Ray Denny, Emergency Manager 
Office Phone: (541) 966-3705 
E-mail:  ray.denny@ucem.us
 
CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE UMATILLA 
INDIAN RESERVATION
73303 July Grounds Lane 
Pendleton, OR 97801 
 
Tom Groat, Emergency Management Coordinator 
Office Phone: (541) 966-2520 
Office Fax: (541) 278-0554 
E-mail:  tomgroat@ctuir.com
 
Ron Harnden, Director of Public Safety Dept.
Office Phone: (541) 278-0551 
Office Fax: (541) 278-0554 
E-mail:  ronharnden@ctuir.com
 
Melinda Alexander, Administrative Asst. 
Office Phone: (541) 966-2561 
Office Fax: (541) 278-7676 
E-mail:  Melindaalexander@ctuir.com
 
UNION
 
Union County Emergency Management
1106 K Ave. 
La Grande, OR  97850 
 
JB Brock, Emergency Services Officer 
Office Phone: (541) 963-1009 
Office Fax: (541) 963-1079 
E-mail:  jbrock@union-county.org
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WALLOWA 
 
Wallowa County Dept. Of Emergency Services 
101 S. River # 202 
Enterprise, OR  97828 
 
Paul Karvoski, Emergency Program Manager 
Office Phone: (541) 426-4543 x48 
Office Fax: (541) 426-0582 
E-mail:  wcdes@co.wallowa.or.us
 
Mike Hayward (Commissioner), Director 
Office Phone: (541) 426-4543 x20 
Office Fax: (541) 426-0582 
E-mail:  mhayward@co.wallowa.or.us
 
WARM SPRINGS 
 
Warm Springs Indian Reservation 
PO Box AC@ 
Warm Springs, OR  97761 
 
Daniel Martinez (Fire Chief), Tribal Safety EM 
Office Phone: (541) 553-1634 
Office Fax: (541) 553-3531 
Chief Cell: (541) 419-8094 
E-mail:  dmartinez@wstribes.org 
 
WASCO 
 
Wasco County Emergency Management 
511 Washington Street, Suite 102 
The Dalles, OR  97058 
 
Rick Eiesland (Sheriff), Director 
Office Phone: (541) 506-2580 
Office Fax: (541) 506-2581 
E-mail:  ricke@co.wasco.or.us
 
Mike Davidson, Program Manager 
Office Phone: (541) 506-2790 
Office Fax: (541) 506-2791 
24 Hour #: (541) 296-5454 
E-mail:  miked@co.wasco.or.us
 
WASHINGTON 
 
Office of Consolidated Emergency Management 
20665 SW Blanton Street 
Aloha, OR  97007 
 
Scott Porter, Director 
Office Phone: (503) 642-0371 
Office Fax: (503) 642-4814 
E-mail:  porterns@tvfr.com 
 
Steve Muir, Supervisor 
Office Phone: (503) 642-0394 
Office Fax: (503) 642-4814 
E-mail:  muirsr@tvfr.com
 
 

Sue Patterson, Coordinator 
Office Phone: (503) 642-0378 
Office Fax: (503) 642-4814 
E-mail:  patterse@tvfr.com 
 
Mary Davis, Coordinator 
Office Phone: (503) 642-0382 
Office Fax: (503) 642-4814 
E-mail:  davisma@tvfr.com 
 
Doug Hormann, Planner/Coordinator 
Office Phone: (503) 642-0374 
Office Fax: (503) 642-4814 
E-mail:  hormandj@tvfr.com
 
CITY OF BEAVERTON 
 
Office of Consolidated Emergency Management 
20665 SW Blanton Street 
Aloha, OR  97007 
 
Michael Mumaw, Emergency Manager 
Office Phone: (503) 642-0383 
Office Fax: (503) 642-4814 
E-mail:  mumawmj@tvfr.com
 
Beaverton CERT Program 
P.O. Box 4755 
Beaverton, OR 97076-4755 
 
Ted Morris, CERT Program Coordinator 
Office Phone: (503) 350-4085 
Office Fax: (503) 526-2479 
E-mail:  tmorris@ci.beaverton.or.us
 
WHEELER 
 
Wheeler County Emergency Services 
P O Box 345 
Fossil, OR  97830 
 
Terry Ignowski, EM Coordinator 
Office Phone: (541) 763-2380 
E-mail:  tlignowski@co.wheeler.or.us  
 
Bob Hudspeth, Acting Sheriff 
Office Phone: (541) 763-4104 
Office Fax: (541) 763-2026 
E-mail:  sheriff@co.wheeler.or.us 
 
Judge Jeanne Burch 
Wheeler County Court 
PO Box 327 
Fossil, OR 97830 
Office Phone: (541) 763-3460 
Office Fax: (541) 763-2026 
E-mail:  j.burch@co.wheeler.or.us
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YAMHILL 
 
Yamhill County Emergency Services 
414 NE Evans St. 
McMinnville, OR  97128 
 
Laura Tschabold, Admin. Svcs. Director 
Office Phone: (503) 434-7501 
E-mail:  tschabol@co.yamhill.or.us
 
Yamhill County Sheriff’s Office 
535 E. 5th

McMinnville, OR 97128 
Jack Crabtree (Sheriff), Director 
Office Phone: (503) 434-7506 
Office Fax: (503) 472-5330 
E-mail:  crabtreej@co.yamhill.or.us
 
OREGON EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 
(503) 378-2911 
Web site: www.oregon.gov/OMD/OEM 
All e-mail addresses are followed with: 
@oem.state.or.us 
 
Name   E-mail  Ext. 
Adams, Jim  jadams  22232 
Bailey,  Jenni  jbailey  22294 
Cassel, David  dcassel 22226 
Choin, Denise  dchoin  22222 
Craigmiles, Kelly Jo kjcraigm 22246 
Dettwyler-Gwin, Sonja sdgwin  22267 
Duvall, Gillien  gduvall  22250 
Finseth, Ian  ifinseth  22252 
Gwin, Dan  dgwin  22290 
Hall, Bev  bhall  22223 
Jimenez, Doug  djimenez 22248 
Keim, Ken  kkeim  22242 
Kershaw, Abby akershaw 22227 
Kholer, Sherry  skholer  22274 
Kleinbaum, Georges gkleinba 22238 
Lauritsen, Connie claurits  22249 
Layton, Paulina playton  22231 
Marheine, Matt  mmarhein 22239 
Marheine, Shannon smarhein 22230 
McKillip, Marty  mmckilli 22241 
Miller, Tracy  tmiller  22253 
Murphy, Ken  kmurphy 22225 
Murray, Joseph jmurray 22240 
Nicoll, Lonni  lnicoll  22233 
Ollis, Steve  sollis  22289 
Peacock, Phil  ppeacock 22228 
Prihar, Stan  sprihar  22244 
Sigrist, Dennis  dsigrist 22247 
Slevin, Julie  jslevin  22235 
Sneed, John  jsneed  22292 
Stark, Jeanie  jstark  22274 
Tennyson, Mark mtennyso 22265 
Turner, Althea  aturner  22237 
Zastoupil, Cherie czastoup 22221 
 
 
 

PENDLETON OFFICE: (541) 966-9640 
(No phone extensions) 
 
Brown, Chris  cbrown 
Dallman, Kevin  kdallman 
Fitch, Margaret  mfitch 
Peterman, Kym kpeterman 
Ross, Stan  sross 
Wilson, John  jwilson 
 
To report updates and/or changes to this list 
contact: 
 
Locals List Attn: Bev Hall 
Oregon Emergency Management 
P.O. Box 14370 
Salem, OR  97309-5062 
Office Phone: (503) 378-2911 x22223 
Fax Number: (503) 373-7833 
E-mail:  bhall@oem.state.or.us

mailto:tschabol@co.yamhill.or.us
mailto:crabtreej@co.yamhill.or.us
mailto:bhall@oem.state.or.us

	Craigmiles, Kelly Jo kjcraigm 22246

